

**No. 2018-2140**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

ARTHREX, INC.,

*Appellant,*

v.

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., ARTHROCARE CORP.,

*Appellees,*

UNITED STATES,

*Intervenor.*

---

On Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office,  
Patent Trial and Appeal Board, in No. IPR2017-00275

---

**APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S COMBINED PETITION  
FOR REHEARING AND/OR REHEARING EN BANC AND  
INTERVENOR'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Mark A. Perry  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 887-3667

Mark J. Gorman  
Smith & Nephew, Inc.  
7135 Goodlett Farms Parkway  
Cordova, TN 38016  
(901) 399-6903

Charles T. Steenburg  
*Principal Attorney*  
Michael N. Rader  
Richard F. Giunta  
Nathan R. Speed  
Turhan F. Sarwar  
WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.  
600 Atlantic Avenue  
Boston, MA 02210  
(617) 646-8000  
csteenburg@wolfgreenfield.com

*Counsel for Appellees Smith & Nephew, Inc. and ArthroCare Corp.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
THE PETITIONS AND <i>AMICUS</i> BRIEFS CONFIRM THAT REHEARING IS WARRANTED .....	4
I. No One Agrees with the Panel’s Resolution of the Principal/Inferior Officer Distinction. ....	5
II. The Remedial Issues Underscore the Importance of Granting Rehearing in This Case.....	12
A. Arthrex’s Severance Arguments Reflect Deeper Problems with the Panel’s Merits Analysis.....	12
B. The En Banc Court Should Also Decide What Procedural Remedy Is Warranted.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.*,  
941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019)..... 5, 13, 15

*Arthrex, Inc. v. KFx Med., LLC*,  
IPR2016-01697, Paper 27 (Feb. 26, 2018).....16

*Arthrex, Inc. v. KFx Med., LLC*,  
IPR2016-01698, Paper 27 (Feb. 26, 2018).....16

*Arthrex, Inc. v. Vite Techs., Inc.*,  
IPR2016-00381, Paper 7 (June 23, 2016) .....16

*Arthrex, Inc. v. Vite Techs., Inc.*,  
IPR2016-00382, Paper 7 (June 28, 2016) .....16

*Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....11

*Bedgear, LLC v. Fredman Bros. Furniture Co.*,  
783 F. App’x 1029 (Fed. Cir. 2019)..... ii, 17

*Edmond v. United States*,  
520 U.S. 651 (1997) ..... passim

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....13

*Freytag v. Comm’r*,  
501 U.S. 868 (1991) ..... passim

*Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States*,  
295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....13

*Intercollegiate Broad. Sys. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.*,  
684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....7

*Lucia v. SEC*,  
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) ..... passim

<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	5
<i>United States v. Ryder</i> , 44 M.J. 9 (C.A.A.F. 1996).....	8
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994) .....	8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
10 U.S.C. § 1161 .....	8
10 U.S.C. § 804 .....	8
10 U.S.C. §§ 1181–1185 .....	8
10 U.S.C. §§ 629-632.....	8
Pub. L. No. 110-313, § 1(a)(1) (2008).....	10
